
 

 

ST. PETER ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH 
16th Sunday in Ordinary Time                                         August 4, 2019 

Confessions 
 

Saturday  2:30PM 
Wednesday 11:30AM 

 

Eucharistic Adoration 
 

Monday 12:45PM 
To 

Thursday 5:00PM 

www.StPeterGreeley.org       

Mass Times 
 

Weekend  
 

 Saturday  
4:00PM  (Anticipatory)  

 

Sunday  
7:00AM , 8:30AM, 10:00AM, 11:30AM, 6:00PM 

 

Weekday 
 

Monday - Friday  12:10PM 
Saturday   9:00AM  

Office Hours 
 

Monday - Thursday 
8:00AM - 4:00PM 

Friday 
8:00AM - 12:00 noon 

 

Angelic Accents Gift Shop 
 

Tuesday, Thursday 11:00AM - 1:00PM 
Sunday 8:00AM - 12:45PM 



 

 

Angelic Accents Gifts  
Cathie 412-8621………....AngelicAccents@hotmail.com 

Liturgical Ministry 
Lector & EMOHC 

Agnes Schmerge 284-5341..…..a.cschmerge@gmail.com 

Adoration 

Linda Gaspers 381-7567…...LindaGaspers@hotmail.com 

Altar Servers/Adult Sacristans 

Andy Martinez………….…..……………….....284-5224 

Finance Council 

Bear Catholic Campus Ministry 

Campus Center  800 19th St. Greeley CO 80631         

info@bearcatholic.com    www.bearcatholic.com     

Campus Coordinator 

Rick Hoines-Brumback ...……...Rick@BearCatholic.com 

Campus Coordinator 

Mikala Daughenbaugh…...….Mikala@BearCatholic.com 

Campus Development Director  

Michael Lynch 400-1855….Michael@StPeterGreeley.org 

Joe Nally                    Ron Cole    

Caia Berning Rob Martin                       C.J. Shovlin                

St. Peter Catholic Church     
970-352-1060 

Sacramental Emergencies 970-373-5172  

Pastor 

Fr. Tomasz Strzeboński ..Father.Strzebonski@archden.org 
Parochial Vicar 

Fr. Crispin Kibambe….…...Father.Kibambe@archden.org 

Deacon 

Bill Hastings..…..……...Deacon.Bill@StPeterGreeley.org 

Deacon 

Cecil Gingerich ...……Deacon.Cecil@StPeterGreeley.org 

Deacon 

John Wehrman……….Deacon.John@StPeterGreeley.org 

Deacon 

Cesar Perez………….Deacon.Perez@StPeterGreeley.org 

Administrative Assistant  

Dorothy Peterson...………..Dorothy@StPeterGreeley.org 

Business Manager 

Cheryl Martin.……………... Cheryl@StPeterGreeley.org 

Director of Evangelization & Catechesis 

Justyna Baustert ....………....Justyna@StPeterGreeley.org 

Director of Facilities Management / Youth Minister 

David Hicks...….………….....Youth@StPeterGreeley.org  Prayer Requests 
 

Josephine Valdez, Joe Yates, Skip Motter, Rodney 
Kontz, Lisa Biem, Ivan Linnebur,  Bernadette Rowe, 
Chad Dunfee, Matt Griego, Carlos Pena, Sonny Unrein, 
Wilmena Stahla, Jean Hawkins, Carla Martinez, Henry 
Smith, Inez  Armentrout, Laronda Leigh, Karen Eicher, 
Sharon Aughe, Tamara Wilkinson, Henry Hernandez, 
Betty Clark, Kathryn Wagner, Terry Walsh, Marie Rose, 
Judy Stryker, Eleanor Sneddon, Inez Armentrout, Debie 
Simonton, Josh Yeater,  Ray Burns, Conny Casarez, 
Marcella Holguin, Corrina Cantrell, Mary Frances  Villar-
real, Patricia Marie Villarreal, Roman Castaneda,  
Zachary Quick, Karen Johns,  Cynthia Hochmiller, 
 L y d i a  C a s t i l l o ,  H e r m  K a p u s k a ,  
Richard  Dieterle, Fred Sieber, Jean Koch, John Casynn, 
Chrissy Moore, Diane Brown, Majorie Whittington, Ida 
Hughes, Red and Velda James, Priscilla French, Victor 
Gonzalez, Patrick Alitz, Barbara Morales, Lea Ciothe, 
Larue Lara, Mabel Tapia, Sadie Smelker, Nestia and 
Josie Nuanez, Rodriguez Gonzalez, Lorene Steele, Bob 
York, John Muniz, +Stella Brown, Cheryl Rubino,  
Claudean Boatman, Kevin McKenzie, Kay Anderson, 
Virginia Rodriguez, Neva Spencer, Carol  Murphy, Mark      
    Guerrero, +Mary O’Connor 

Thank you for your generosity 
 The Church in Africa will receive  

$4,000 from St. Peter's. 

Saturday, September 14th 

10th Annual  

Bear Catholic  

Golf Tournament 

When: 8am Shotgun Start  
 

Where: Boomerang Links, Greeley,  
 

Play: 4-Ball Scramble 
 
 
 

Registration - www.stpetergreeley.org 

mailto:info@bearcatholic.com


 

 

 
O

BS
ER

V
A

N
C

ES
 

    
R

EA
D

IN
G

S 
   M

A
SS

 IN
TE

N
TI

O
N

S 
 

    
  C

H
U

R
C

H
 E

V
EN

TS
 

Su
nd

ay
 

A
ug

us
t  

4 
 

18
th

 S
un

da
y 

in
 O

rd
in

ar
y 

Ti
m

e  

Ec
cle

sia
ste

s  
1:

2;
 2

:2
1-

23
  

Ps
alm

   9
0:

3-
4,

 5
-6

, 1
2-

13
, 1

4,
 1

7 
  

C
ol

os
sia

ns
  3

:1
-5

, 9
-1

1 
 

Lu
ke

 1
2:

13
-2

1 
 

 7
:0

0A
M

 

8:
30

 A
M

 

10
:0

0A
M

  

11
:3

0A
M

  

6:
00

 P
M

 +D
an

iel
 an

d 
+S

tev
en

 P
ar

ga
s 

+E
rm

in
io

 C
or

do
va

 

G
od

se
y 

Fa
m

ily
 an

d 
+K

ate
 T

ho
m

as
 

Pe
op

le
 o

f S
t. P

et
er

 

M
ig

ue
l a

nd
 R

os
al

ba
 C

er
va

nt
es

  

8A
M

 - 
12

:4
5 

PM
 - 

 G
ift

 S
ho

p 
O

pe
n 

 

M
on

da
y 

A
ug

us
t  

5 

 Th
e D

ed
ica

tio
n 

of
 th

e B
as

ili
ca

 o
f  

St
. M

ar
y 

M
aj

or
  

 

N
um

be
rs 

11
:4

-1
5 

 
Ps

alm
  8

1:
12

-1
3,

 1
4-

15
, 1

6-
17

  
M

at
th

ew
   1

4:
13

-2
1 

 
12

:1
0P

M
 K

ry
s O

br
zu

t  

12
:4

5 
PM

 E
uc

ha
ris

tic
 A

do
ra

tio
n 

be
gi

ns
 

12
:4

5 
PM

 M
ar

y 
St

ud
y 

- C
hu

rc
h 

B
as

em
en

t 
1:

00
 - 

3:
00

 P
M

 F
oo

d 
Pa

nt
ry

 -S
ch

oo
l 

6:
30

 P
M

 - 
8:

30
 P

M
  I

nt
o 

H
is 

Li
ke

ne
ss

 B
oo

k 
St

ud
y 

Tu
es

da
y 

A
ug

us
t  

6 
Th

e T
ra

ns
fig

ur
ati

on
 o

f t
he

 L
or

d 
 

D
an

iel
  7

:9
-1

0,
 1

3-
14

  
Ps

alm
  9

7:
1-

2,
 5

-6
, 9

  
Lu

ke
  9

:2
8-

36
  

12
:1

0 
PM

 +
C

ha
rm

ai
ne

  a
nd

  X
av

ier
 E

ch
ev

er
ria

  

11
:0

0 
A

M
-1

:0
0 

PM
  G

ift
 sh

op
 o

pe
n 

1:
30

 P
M

 - 
2:

30
 P

M
  I

nt
o 

H
is 

Li
ke

ne
ss

 B
oo

k 
St

ud
y 

W
ed

ne
sd

ay
 

A
ug

us
t  

 7
 

St
. S

ix
tu

s I
I, 

Po
pe

, &
 C

om
pa

ni
on

s, 
 

M
ar

ty
rs;

  

St
. C

aje
ta

n,
 P

rie
st 

 

N
um

be
rs 

  1
3:

1-
2,

 2
5-

-1
4:

1,
 2

6-
29

, 3
4-

35
  

Ps
alm

  1
06

:6
-7

, 1
3-

14
, 2

1-
22

, 2
3 

  
M

at
th

ew
 1

5:
21

-2
8 

 
12

:1
0 

PM
 +

 M
ar

ia 
Cz

ar
ne

ck
a 

11
:3

0 
A

M
 C

on
fe

ss
io

ns
 

 

Th
ur

sd
ay

 
A

ug
us

t  
8 

St
. D

om
in

ic,
 P

rie
st 

 
N

um
be

rs 
 2

0:
1-

13
   

Ps
alm

   9
5:

1-
2,

 6
-7

, 8
-9

  
M

at
th

ew
  1

6:
13

-2
3 

 
12

:1
0A

M
 C

hr
ist

op
he

r C
er

va
nt

es
 

5:
00

 P
M

 E
uc

ha
ris

tic
 A

do
ra

tio
n 

En
ds

 
11

:0
0 

A
M

-1
:0

0 
PM

 G
ift

 sh
op

 o
pe

n 
1:

00
 P

M
 –

3:
00

 P
M

  F
oo

d 
 p

an
try

 o
pe

n 
 

Fr
id

ay
 

A
ug

us
t  

9 

St
. T

er
es

a B
en

ed
ic

ta 
of

 th
e C

ro
ss

,  

V
irg

in
 &

 M
ar

ty
r  

D
eu

ter
on

om
y 

 4
:3

2-
40

  
Ps

alm
  7

7:
12

-1
3,

 1
4-

15
, 1

6 
an

d 
21

  
M

at
th

ew
  1

6:
24

-2
8 

 
12

:1
0 

PM
 +

Ju
an

a O
rte

ga
  

  

Sa
tu

rd
ay

 
A

ug
us

t  
10

 
 

 St
. L

aw
re

nc
e, 

D
ea

co
n 

&
 M

ar
ty

r  

2 
C

or
in

th
ia

ns
  9

:6
-1

0 
 

Ps
alm

    
11

2:
1-

2,
 5

-6
, 7

-8
, 9

   
Jo

hn
 1

2:
24

-2
6 

 

9:
00

 A
M

  
4:

00
 P

M
 + 

M
ar

y 
A

nn
 W

hi
te 

 

+E
rm

in
io

  C
or

do
va

  

2:
30

 P
M

 C
on

fe
ss

io
ns

 
 

Su
nd

ay
 

A
ug

us
t  

11
 

19
th

 S
un

da
y 

in
 O

rd
in

ar
y 

Ti
m

e  
W

isd
om

 1
8:

6-
9 

  P
sa

lm
  3

3:
1,

 1
2,

 1
8-

19
, 2

0-
22

  H
eb

re
w

s  
11

:1
-2

, 8
-1

9 
or

 1
1:

1-
2,

 8
-1

2 
  L

uk
e  

12
:3

2-
48

 o
r 1

2:
35

-4
0 

 



 

 

Have you tried to read the Bible from cover to cover but 
stopped at Leviticus? Was the last time you studied the  
Catholic faith at your confirmation? It’s time to enroll in 
the Biblical or Catechetical School to take a step forward 
in your knowledge and love of Christ! Pick up a brochure 

at one of the parish entrances for a list of locations and  
information sessions. You can also call 303.715.3195 or 

visit sjvlaydivision.org for more details.  
 

         Our Lady of the Valley (Windsor) 
     Mondays, 10:00 a.m.-12:00 p.m. 

 

     Information Session 
     Monday August 5, 19 at 10:00 a.m.  

 
St. William (Fort Lupton) 
Thursdays, 9:00-11:00 a.m. 

 

Information Sessions:  
Thursday August 8, 22, September 5 at 9:00 a.m.  

The Christmas In July Sale continues  
come visit us in the gift shop for many 

unique items all up to 50% off 

Missionary Society of St. Paul 
August 10th and 11th  

 

Fr. Aloysius Nzekwe will be at St. Peter’s to talk about the  
Missionary Society of St. Paul. Their mission supports hundreds 

of children orphaned by the AIDS pandemic in Malawi, and  
provides free basic education to hundreds of students in Nigeria, 

South Sudan, Kenya, and Nigeria. St. Peter's will be giving 
$5,000 to this appeal.   

 

If you would like to make a donation the check should be  
written to St. Peter's with Mission in the memo line  

and placed in the offertory basket. 
 

Thank you for your prayers and support. 

What calls to you? Respond to your deep desire. Maybe you have a heart for helping the 
bereaved. Are you called to lector, or perhaps to take the Eucharist to the homebound? 
Maybe this is the year you need to soak in the fruits of adult education. Do you have a  
special way to connect with children and share your faith by beating a teacher?  Possibly 
you see a ministry missing and want to propose it.  
 

August is a perfect time to reflect on where – not “if”-- you are called. August provides 
time to decompress from a busy, fun summer and pray about where your own road  
to discipleship leads you next. 

Practicing Good Stewardship at St. Peter’s 
 

We’re still in the grip of a hot and sunny summer, but August brings a wake-up call. By August’s end, visiting relatives 
have gone home, schools will be open, swimming pools will be closed, and college kids have packed up and left for the 
halls of academia. What’s all that mean for the Christian steward? As we journey through August, parishes begin to teem 
with plans and new vitality.  

The Christian steward knows 
participation in the parish is a 
win-win situation, feeding us as 

we feed others.  

Now, for a Christian steward, is the time to prayerfully  
consider your own involvement in the life of the parish  
in the coming year. How might we serve – and be served?  

The parish is where the Church lives, and stewards are the lifeblood of a successful parish. 
In our parish, we find community and support, liturgy and ritual, sacrament and healing.  
In our parish, we find a way to give and a way to receive. On a practical level, fall is the 
time when parish planning gears up for the seasons ahead.  

From ICSC Catholic Stewardship eBulletin for August. 

ANNIVERSARY MASS 
 

Sunday, October 6th at 2 PM 
Main Celebrant Bishop Jorge Rodriguez 

 

Immaculate Heart of Mary 
11385 Grant Dr, Northglenn 

 
 

All couples throughout the Archdiocese that have or will be  
celebrating their 25th, 50th or 50+ anniversaries  

R.S.V.P @ archden.org/anniversary  303.715.3252 



 

 

Fr. Tomasz’s Weekly Reflection 
Jesus in this week's Gospel draws our attention to the essence of greed, which is the fear for oneself, a sign of a lack of 
trust in God, a kind of idolatry, a vice contrasting with love which teaches you to share, give and enrich others rather 
than yourself. The greed only wants to take, gather and accumulate. 
 

There are many rotten fruits of greed visible in our lives every day. Bribery and corruption, influencing the admission  
processes at the universities, corrupted politicians available to be "bought", doctors and hospitals falsifying their records 
to get more from the insurance companies... etc. 
 

The other manifestation of greed is also evident with man-made building disasters, when work is finished before the  
deadline, but cutting costs leads to using weaker materials, not following the blueprints, or simply skimping on safety. 
 

Greed transpires through theft. Taking possession of something that might be useful, no matter how, no matter who  
is going to be hurt by it, no matter who is going to be deprived of their right. I want it and I'll do anything to have it. 
 

Because of greed, companies, corporations and private fortunes are raising the salaries of their CEOs, at the expense  
of regular employees. Leading, through the unemployment, to the breakup of families, depression, and even suicide. 
 

Greed is not always material. Many people desire spiritual experiences. Everyone wants to feel happy and safe,  
without any worries. That is why more and more people are going to psychotherapists, taking various drugs to be able 
to artificially free themselves from worries. Because greed is an insatiable desire to have more.  
 

We see that if man allows himself to be overcome with the will to possess at all costs, then greed becomes a god,  
and a man becomes his servant, a slave. And as a slave, he must do everything to serve his god faithfully. 
 

That's why Jesus Christ gives us a prescription for the unstoppable temptation of greed, "Collect treasures in heaven."  
                Let us then be witnesses of Jesus through our generous heart and hands, in a helpful gesture of Love. 

 

Mercy & Mary Retreat 
 

November  8th & 9th 
Our Lady of Loreto, Denver 

 

Join the Marian Missionaries of  Divine Mercy,  
for an inspiring Mercy & Mary Retreat, featuring  

bestselling author of 33 Days to Morning Glory and 
acclaimed speaker Fr. Michael Gaitley, MIC. 

 

This retreat is a full immersion experience into  
Divine Mercy and Mary: enjoy talks by Fr. Gaitley, 

Mass, Adoration, testimonies with the Marian  
Missionaries, and much more! 

 

Cost is only $50 (lodging not included) 
 

Register online:  www.StPeterGreeley.org 

This retreat has a limited number of spaces  

It may sell out fast!  

August 15th 

 

Parish office closed  
 

Masses 
6:00 PM  (Anticipatory) 

7:00 AM    12:10 PM     6:00 PM 

 
 

Please use your key fob  
to enter the adoration chapel.  


